
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DARRELL L. TEMPLETON,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CR-06-291-M

**GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

JOHN C. RICHTER
United States Attorney

RANDAL A. SENGEL
Assistant U.S. Attorney
210 W. Park Avenue, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone (405) 553-8845

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.	2
I. THE INDICTMENT IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 7(c)(1) BECAUSE IT CONTAINS A PLAIN, CONCISE, AND DEFINITE WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE ESSENTIAL FACTS CONSTITUTING THE OFFENSE CHARGED. ...	3
II. THE FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUE, 18 U.S.C. § 2250, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE; THEREFORE, THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION FOR THIS PROSECUTION.	5
III. BOTH OKLAHOMA AND FEDERAL LAW REQUIRED DEFENDANT TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER HE WAS REQUIRED TO REGISTER IN ARIZONA.	13
IV. THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT AND THE FEDERAL FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE BOTH COVER THE TIME FRAME OF DEFENDANT’S 1989 ARIZONA SEXUAL ABUSE CONVICTION.	14
V. NEITHER THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT NOR THE FEDERAL FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	17
VI. NEITHER THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT NOR THE FEDERAL FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	21
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1. 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3. 18

U.S. Const. amend V 21

CASES

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990). 18

Connecticut Department of Public Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1 (2003). 22

Doe v. Moore, 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005). 22

Doe v. Tandeske, 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004). 22

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005). 6

Gunderson v. Hvass, 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003). 22-23

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000).. . . . 6, 9, 10

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997). 20-21

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361. 16

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937). 6

Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001). 17

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2002). 17-21

United States v. Elliott, 689 F.2d 178 (10th Cir. 1982). 3

United States v. Freeman, 813 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1987). 5

United States v. Gama-Bastidas, 222 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000). 4, 5

United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966). 10

United States v. Heredia-Cruz, 328 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2003). 17

United States v. Hutcheson, 312 U.S. 219 (1941). 5

United States v. Kilpatrick, 821 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1987). 3-4

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995). passim

United States v. Madera, No. 6-06-cr-202-Orl-18KRS, 6
(M.D.FL. Jan. 16, 2007). 6, 7, 16, 20-22

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 6, 8-10

United States v. Plotts, 347 F.3d 873 (10th Cir. 2003). 10

United States v. Poole, 929 F.2d 1476 (10th Cir.1991). 4

United States v. Reynard, No. 02-50476, 2007 WL 79545
(9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2007). 10, 11

United States v. Salazar, 720 F.2d 1482, 1486 (10th Cir. 1983). 3, 4

United States v. Staggs, 881 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir.1989). 3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 844(i). 9

18 U.S.C. § 2250. 5, 6, 8, 10-12, 16, 17, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a). 1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 18

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2). 8

18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).. 10

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A). 7

42 U.S.C. § 13981(b).. 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 16901. 12, 18

42 U.S.C. § 16911. 13

42 U.S.C. § 16913. 15, 17

42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).. 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 16913(b).. 17

42 U.S.C. § 16913(e).. 12

42 U.S.C. § 16925(a)-(d).. 12

42 U.S.C. § 16913(d).. 14, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. §16911(5)(i). 14

Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010 *et seq.* 21

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1404 (1989) 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3821 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3821 (1989). 1, 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3821 (2006). 1, 13

Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 581 (2002).. 13

RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(c)(1). 3-5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Op. Atty Gen. No. 100-030. 14
